ok ok % & & ok ook % B ok B % & & B W o % Xk K

*
In the Matter of Cemjpmlsory Arbitrsation *
»
between * OFINION
. %
CITY OF RORTH TONAWANDA * AND
- ' _ " _
' and o AVARD
* (\\» uﬁf"ﬂ
NORTH TONAWANDA POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSCC, * g, 5. pUBIC B ‘
“ S?* FRATIONS B
{PERB Case No, CA-0132; M76-756) * BEDE iy
o % W % B ok & ko B koo B ok % kR R,‘ 7
APPEARANCES 1 ‘ ORCIL! AT\O“
For the Gisi ' 2% .
Rl St aalit et
Richard H. Wyssling Value Mansgement Comsultants
Jgmes T, Rogers City Atterney

For the Asseciationi

Joseph M, Narid Negotiating Committee
Re Thomas BDurgasser, Esq Attorney
Robert Klingensmith Atterney
John Dierderf Prosident
Denwis F, Jurase Hegotiating Commitioe
Jomeph A, Sorive Begotiating Committes

A hesring wes held before a Public Arbitration Panel cenmsisting of Mr, Robert

E. Stevens, Public Penel Member and Chalrman, Wr, Bugene 5, (lszowka, Fmployer
Panel NMsmbar, and Mr., Rebert Rossi, Buployee Crganization Panel Member, on
May 31, 1977 at 10:00am at the Packe'b Inn, Berth Tonmwands, New Yark, The
Public Avbitration Panel had been duly appointed by the Public Employment Rela-
tions Board pursuant to Section 209,4 of the Civil Serviee lLaw for the pwrposs
of making a2 just and ressonsble determination of the wwesolved issues in the
collective bargaining contract negoldation impasse in accord with the standards
established by the statute,

A1l members of the Public Arbitration Panel took the Oath of Arbitrateor that
they would faithfully snd fairly hesr and decide the matters in dlspute prior
to the hearing.



uav

The parties were mrovided full oppartumity to be heerd, to offer svidence
and argunent, and to call witnesses and engage in thelr examisation and cross-
sxamirmtion, The parties did not call witnesses, Thelr proofs were received as:

NIFBA Fact-Finder Brief, FERB Case No., 76~756

City Brief dated May J1, 1977

Joint Mehdbit 1 - Fact~Finder's Findings and Recommendatiens,
FERB Casme No, 76-756, dated Mareh 1, 1977

Joint Exliibit 2 - Petition for Compulscry Arbitration
Joint Exhikilt 3 - Respense

Joint Exhibit 4 - Agreement, effective 4/1/73 tlrough 3/31/75 with
addendum, effective 4/1/75 threugh 3/3L/77

PRA Exhibit 1~ Rebuttsl for Faot-Pinder Brief, FERB Case No, M76~756

PRA Exhibit 2 -~ Bullding Permits issued Jarmary through April 1977

PBA Izhibit 3 -~ Senlority Listing of Police Department

A tape recerding of the hearing was mads, All proofs and arguments ﬁem
recsived by 2:00pm on May %, 1977 and the hearing and record were declared
closed, The Public Avbitration Pane) went into exscutive session for two hours
immediately after the hearing, A sscond sxecutive session was held frem 3:00 mm
wntil 7:00 pm on Tuesdsy, June 14, 1977 at City Hall, North Tonawanda, New York,

The parties stipuisbted the issues to be determined by the arbiiration emsen-
t461ly as follows: |
1, What shall the change in salary for the period April 1, 1977 te
Desepber 31, 1977 be and what shall it be fer the peried Jamary 1,
1978 to December 31, 19787
2« What shall the change in longevity ba, if any?

3, What shall the wniform allowanoe be for detectives and Jjuvenile aids
officers, if amy?



=3
The parties stimlated that they had reached agreement on alg. ether con~—
tract terms and conditions, including comfract duratien, establishment of a siok-
leave bank, sstablishwent of a dental insurance program and a shange in major
| nedical w:wma mams.

POSITION OF THE ASSOCIATION
The Assoclation's position is that it should be granted a ten (1@;) par cent

salary inorease effeetive Apil 1, 1977 and an ineresse equal teo the change in
the Consimer's Price Index (CPI) plus one (1) per cent effective Jamuary 1, 1978
these increases to be made to the present increments,

The Asscciation belleves that the inereases in longevity it propesed in
negotistion should be granted, Under that mropeosal longevity would <hange from
an anmml payment of $150, after 10 years, a@z,.' after 15 yoare, and $250, after
20 years to an anmal peyment of $FL50 after 5 years, $300, after 10 vears, 3400,
after 15 years and $300, after 20 yeoars,

The Asseciation's pesition on clething allowance is thet §100, should be
pald anmially te dstectives and Juvenile side personnel who are reguired to wear
civilian clothing for work rather than 2 uniform,

POSITION OF THE CITY
The City's position i3 that the change in salary sheuld be three (3) per
cont effective April 1, 1977 and three (3) per cent, effective Jamuary 1, 1977,
The City believes that ne change should be made in lungevity pey and that
a clothing allowence should net be granted,

CONTERITONS oF THE PARTIES
e

Y bl E B e

The Asscociation centends that its demands are mere than Justified by com~
parison with police departments surreunding the City of North Tonawands, It



e

eontends that the City is experieneing moderste growth in ite tax base in the
face of the lose of industry in the ares and that the City has the fimaneisl
ability to pay. It also believes its demands are justified by the high cost~
of-living in the area and by comparison with the average earnings of production
warkers in the Buffaleo Standard Metropolitan Statistircal Area as published by
the NIS Department of Labar.

An increase in longevity is cited as being necessary bhecause of the limited
proemotional opportunity in a2 poliss force of 50 men and the nead to provide
additional incentives, The clothing allowance is justified on the hasis that
it was a benefit once enjoyed and that elothing life is reduced when At must be
worn for work,

The City contends that its police department is in an enviabls pesitien in
comparison with other appropriate munieipalities, It does not believe occm-
parisens with towme are apprepriate., The police fringe benefit package is sub-
gtantial and part of the fringe benefits iwre trade-offs faor salary increases,
The City belleves the police department has kept well ahead of the increase
An the CPFI over the long term. It also contends thet the City hes limited
ability to pay and that the elderly and unemployed would be severely affected
by any increase in taxes, Unemployment in the ares is twelve (12): percent and
based upen the City's ability to reerult spplicants for pelice openings, the

compansation of police affiewm s iz mers than adequate, The City, therefore,

believes its salary offer is rozsonable and should be adopted,

OPINTOR

Tt is uanfortunate that the parties were unable 1o reach & voluniary setile~
ment of the issues, The Fact~Finder's Findings and Recomendations were well-
founded and should have served as a basis for settlement, It is not entirely



-5
claar why they were not adopted except that the prospect of gempulsery arbi-
tration appeared to have precluded the parties frem changing thalr originel
bergaining stance ah the key wrresoclved issues, This cbeervation i3 reinforced
by the fact that .t.he major medical and dental plan preovisions agreed te by the
parties have only a minor economic impaet on the City -~ $1.75 per officer per
month, $21.00 per yesr,

The issngs presented to this arbitration panel are complex z2nd their
resclution will have a significant lmpect on all parties. Unforgunately, as
Fact~Finder Outteridge noted at page 12 of his report, *the apw@iata level
of compensatlon cannot be develeped with sclentific precision by mesns of some
grandicse mathematical fermla," This 1s not to say, however, that comparisons
should not be made and the data carefully amalyszed so thet the reswlt reached
is not an arbitrary or intultive one, but one hesed on reasoning which may be
modified and improved upon in future years, It is with this view that I set
forth the bases of the award helow,

Cogt of Iiving:

If pablic employees are properly paid for the work they perform hased upen
comparisons with others performing comparable work under comparable conditions
in the same labor market area, they should be protected agsinst yrojscted
changes in the cost~of«living, If they are underpaid based upon cempaxisons,
their compensation should be increased or adjusied by a larger ameount than the
cost of living incresse so that they will be paid the average or “geing rate®
far their Jehs, On the other hand, if compardisons show they are being comp-
snsatsd at more than the median or average rate, thelr compemsation may not rs-

guire adjustment even though there 15 an inerease in the cost of living.



b
It might be noted that as produstivity Ancressss, owr standard of living
inereases, O dollars are able to purchase mers, It is recognized thet wage
and salary increases based on preductivity are non-Anflatiomery, that is, they
do not cause upward changes in the cest-of-living 85 measured by the CFPI, |
Wivi‘by has besen estimuted at 2-4 parcent ammally in the Umited
States, If we mssume it has increased at the rate of 3 percent anmally, an
amployee's standard of living ghould be 30 parcent higher in 1977 than it was
in 1967,
Pxamination of fxhibit E in the City's brief shows that the CPI incressed
- 71.1% between Aungust 1967 and Augnst 1976, while Nerth Tonawands Peldcs salaries
inoreased 92¢ during the same peried, The conclusion to be drawn is that basad
upon the City's figures police salary incresses exceeded CPI increases by 18.99.
If the incrsase in productivity is comsidered, howsver, NHorth Tormawands police
improved their standard of living scmewhat less than othar amp,hsyses in owr
BCONIOY «
The CPI for 1977 (1967 = 100) shews the Tollowing changes (IRY, 174g)
dan,  Feh,  Mam,  Ap

A1l Citdes 1753 1771 1782  179.6
4 Change Past Year 5.2 £ 0 o 68

If coste contimue to inoresse at the gsame rate during the remaining two-
thirds of the yesr, the CPI wlll be 7.4 percent higher at year snd

L 06 - 175, -

Tt appears certein that the CPI will increase at least £ percent and very likely
will go highsr than 7.4 percent projected based wpon the first four months of

this year,



Produstien Worker Weges

The high average production workerwge in the Buffalo ares ¥es cited as
one factor Justifying the Assocliation's salary demand, Weekly sarmings sre
approxivately $280.7 on an anmal basis, $14,560, The cempensation paid 4in

this alternative source of empleyment must be censidered Af high calilre per-
gonnel are to be attracted and retained ae police officers especlally when one
considers that police protection is required on an around-the-clock basis,
Wesk-ends and holidays are nermal work days for police officers,

Tt was also noted by the Publie Arbitration Panel that average first-year
poy ireresses negotisated under majar collective bargeining agreements (those
covering 1000 or more workers) during the first quarter of 1977 came to 746
percent according to the Bureau of labear Statisties (9SIRR Suemery of Develop~
ments, May 8, 1977)., Imterestingly, agreements containing escalater provisions
tended to provide smaller guaranteed wage increases than those without costeof-
living provisions ~ 7.1 percent v. 8 pareent. {Supra),

While only 26 percent of the lsbor ferce in the mrivate sector is organized
for collective bargainming, combract negotiations do offect the compensation
paid by unorganized employers. The high average wage paid preduction workers
may be expected to ecomtiime and even te increase although unempleyment is sbout
12 percent in the Puffalo sres and abeout 8 percent natiomally,

SComparable Polics Depsartments

Thare is a diffarence hLetwsen the parties es te which police depariments
Horth Tommwends should cempere to in setiting the compensation of police effiecers,
The sssociation belleves that the mroper compavisons shewld be with police de-

partments thait are contiguews to Merth Tomswenda, The Cily bolieves the propaer



B

comparisons should be with citles in Western New York Stste, The Arbitraiion
Panel consurs with the Fact Finder and the Assotdation that the proper cem-
pardzons sre with police departments comtiguows to North Tonswanda, There is
Jittle merdt 4n comparing with police depnriments outside the laber maricst area,
The Coest~of-living differs from ciiy to cliy, the unempleyment rates differ and
firancial ability alse AAffers, Impertantly, police officersz and potential
police officers are net likely to relocste from ome oily to another beesuse of
more foverable compensation, However, polics officers and applicsnts far pelics
work may be expected to seek the mest remunerative mplwmam' within the labor
market where they are located, Therefare, the cempensation paid by swrounding
police depertmente must be comsidered regurdlsss of whether thet department is
tovm, village or ciiy.

The City of Buffale presents a problem because of its size and the sise of
its pelice department, Its force of 1400 offlcers as reported in the Asgociation
Fact~Finders Brief, et page 6, 15 twice the size of all cther police depsrtments
goarbined if Horth Tonewanda is sxoluded from the compexison, The City of Buffalo's
popalation of 453,000 is 93,500 or 17 percent less than the combined populations
agein excluding Horth Tomawands, BHecause of its sime, the speclalizmation of
its police persomel and services and the different msiure of police work in a
large city, the City of Puffalo police department should not be included in
salary comparisnems with Nerth Tormwends except in the moel general way, It is
in the North Tonmswanda lshor market bul the couparability of werking conditions
and requirenents does not appesr to be as prest sz that of poliee departments in

Lo n"ﬁr 5\.-"'1[ by ;'m"‘w“!!"u&l mtﬁ-

For general guidance, it sheuld be noted thel a top-rated petrolman under
suffala’s July 1, 1974 to June 30, 1975 contrast had s bmse salary of $13,000,



L
00, after 5 yours, $200, after 10 years, $300,
after 15 years, $400 afber 20 yewrs and $600, afber 25 years, The longevity
ineremants are cumilative so that they add §1600, per year Lo the salary of
2 patrolman with 25 yesrs o more of service, Additiomnlly, Bufisle pays its
patrolman 15 miwutes *line-up* time in the merning and 15 mimgtes at the end
of the ghift which adds $1250, to his salsry ammially., With the Court of

with longevity increments of §

Appeals recent sonfirmation of a compulsory interest srbitration award, police
officers will be given a cash payment of apprewimately ten (10) percent and the
top patrolmen rate wild go to $13,635 for the 1975-76 contract ywar. The City
currently is in fact~finding as & result of an impasse in negotiations for
1976~77 and 1977-78.

The esxrnings far a Duffale pritrolman are sumerized in Tahle 1 below for
canpariscon pmErpeses

CITY OF RUFFALO PATROLMAN EARMUTHOS*
Yeoar L8 o
1
2
3=3

6-10

11-15
1620
2125
2630

line-lip Pay
Tetal

*Tata obteined by telephene from Lebor Relations Department, City of Buffale

on June 20 and June 22, 1977, The compenzation fermala is complex and there
may be some slight varisation in actual line-up pay fowr P4-75 and the actual
salary for yoswr 1 and 2 in 197576,

Arplysis of Comparative Salery Data
The 197¢ salary dsta for the police deparitments surrounding Horth Tomewenda
axeluding Buffalo, has been summarized in twe ways., (4ssoelation's Fact-Finder's

Rrief, pepes 22-24), First, the dats Tor patrolmen was amalywed on a 30 year
basis relating salg‘y and lengevity and caleuwlating theerstical 30 year career



~10~
sarvings, Second, the top patrdlman salary and carser exrnings ware weighbed
by population te provide & means for cemparing North Tenswands with salary
Mapres adjusted Por popnlation differences, These comparisons are swempised
in Tables I and ITL,

Table IT shows that Hoth Tonawands rarks Oth out of the ¢ police depart-
monts shown, Farther amelysis indieates that a salary adjustment of $37,
anmally is nesded to Wring dte top patrelman salary up to the average of the
pther aight departments and that totel adjnstments of $5113, are needsd to Wring
career eprnings up to the averasgs,

When the date is anslyzed Jin Table TIT, Horth Tonawands is seen as belng
less than 2% below the weighted average top patrolman selsry and semewhat less
thean 3% below the weiphted average 30 year carser sarnings, This latter disperity
is due Yo the effect of less faverahle longevity paymerds,

Fringe Benefits

There is no guestion btut that fringe hﬁﬁ@i’ﬁts are part of compensatien and
must be considered along with salary and longevity payments,

The City's brdefl, Ixhibit B, pwrporis to show the cost of frings benelits
paid & top petrolman in Ferth Tomawands, The Bxhibit is misleading in that
sctual cost to the Clty ls far less than the amount shown, The patrolmen’s
galery alresdy includes the cosi to the City of sick days, personsl daye, vacation
and holidays, It is true thst these are coet items to the City in that the work
force is larger by about 7 patrolmen than it would have to be il the benelits
were not graated, Alse it is trune over-iime and out-of-title pay averaging
$14L per patrolman is oeocassiomed by time awey from work as well as by other causes,



TABLE 1T

1976 PATROLMAN BARNTNGS GUMPARISON

Hewrth Torsands
Year  Tonawands Kemmere Asherst { Tovm) Depew Cheekbowage Tormwande Lockport Flagsrs Falls®
1 $11,053  $10,893  $10,222  $19,979 $13,926%¢ $12,285 $10, 521 $ 9,546 $11,878
2 11,803 12,84 11,799 11,325 " 13,040 11,337 10,212 12,450 ==
3 12,552 14,305%% 12,077 12,218 " 13,518 12,153 10,578 "
5 13,304 " 1,157%%  13,205%% " 14,176%% 12,069 11, 54hte "
& 13,308 14,505 18,407 13,805 15,051 154,176 13,069 " 12,593
7 " " “ “ s, 276 " " "
810 " M, 555 18,507 13,505 " " " " "
11-12 13, k5% 14,608 1,607 13,605 4,15 " 13,269 11,595 12,749
13 - 5 " V4,326 " " "
14-15 " " " # # " n " "
16-18 13,504 W,705 e, 707 13,795 1,25 “ " 11,6008 12,931
19=20 “ " » " 1,326 " o "
2125 13,5% 14,805 14,807 13,805 15%-,351 " " " 13,113
26-30 " " » " 4,426 " - " 13,295
Total 799,866 433,942 430,207 k02,857 425,780 426,801  390,67%  3h,Bzh 384,580

*Hased on PERB, First 1977 Report of Salaries For Polise, Jemmary 1977

**Top 3tep, all cther figwres reflsel longevity increases,

either cwmlative or non-cumilative {as in the case of North Temawanda),
At was asswmed the peyments wese non-cwmlative,

It should be noted thal longevity payments may be
¥Where it wae not clesar in the data



TABLE IXIT

"'13"

AND CARRER EARNINGS WEIGHTED BY POPULATION
Wadghted
, Top Salary Welghted Career
Police Department Welght Careoar Barnlngs Sahry‘* Baruings®

Esrmors JOb $ 14,305 $ B7Z. $17,358
433,952

Amherst V22 14,157 A5, 9,603
30,287

Toravanda {Towm) » 201, 13,205 26 M4, 85,974
‘ ‘EFD?,“ES?;S?

Depas L 047 13,926 655, 20,012
425,780

Cheskhowaga « 207 14,176 3501 105,042
L6, 851

Tomawanda » ol 12 ;9&9 519 . 15 ,62‘?
390,674

Loakpert « D48 11, 3% 55, 36, 552
34, 320

Hagsra Falls s 156 12,450 1952, 5,994
%’a%@

Total « 999 313,52 $410,622

Horth Tonawends $1.3, 304 $399 , 866

DAffaronce $ 208, $ 10,75

- L% e 2. 68%

* Mowres rounded to nearest dollar



If longevity peyments which should he considered part of basis sslsry
and the payments for tdme sway Ofrem work are deleted, fringe benefit cost drops
o $4271, 32 pwroent of salary, The fringe benefits which remein are not con-
vincing thmt the City of Horth Tomawanda pays moro in benefite so as to justify
lewrer sslary and longevity peyments,

Floanedsl Ability of the City Lo Pay

The Fact-Finder in his report at page 13 contluded that there was no
gvidence Lo suppert the City's contentdon thet it was fiscally wmble to grant
& wage increase to the Association or, fer thet matter, to any group of its e
Plovees, Since the same finanmial data and arguments were mwesented to the
Pahlie Arbitration Panel as were prosented to the Frobt-Findsr, there 15 no bazis
for the Panel te reach a different conelusion,

The Panel is cognizant of the firmencial Alfieulties faced by New Terk
State and its major citdes. It is nlze .éagxﬂmant of the relatively high un-
enployment rate m the Muffalo sres and the difficulby many peopls have in coping
with the digh cost of 1iving which includes incressed rwoperty taxes, However,
these factars wege taution end thet lrereases in smployee compensation be
flly juetified,

The Ponel 48 also cogrizant that compmlsery interest arbitration should
not bhe resorted to lightly by the partiss, It should only be done after all
possibilities of a voluntary settlemsnt have been theroughly exheusted and it
becones essentisl for the unresolved issues 1o be settled on & just and reascnable
basis by 2 third perty, It is with these considerations that the Panel has ox-
amined all metters in dispute and has conclinded that there should be inereases
in salavy effective Aprdl 1, 1977 and Jamuary 1, 1978, Tt has also comcluded
that 4n the second year the differentials for Detectives and Juvenile iide



e o

(fficers should be inereased to more proparly reflect the differences in job
value between the police ranks and the detective~juvenile aide offee ranks,
The Panel belleves these differentials should be constant dollar ameounts, not
subjevted autematicslly to futwre peroantage inoroases as in the past, The

differentlals are intendsd to compensate for the grester job respowibilities

and regquirements, including the necsssity of eivilian ¢lothing, Sines such
clothing is repeired or replaced by the City AP damaged in the cowrse of duty,
the Panel has comeluded thet a wdfornm sllowmnpe should not be grambed,
Finally the Panel has comcluded that longevilty payments should be incressed
effective Jarmary 1, 1979,

The members of ihe Fanel do not elaim te have reached a perfect solubtilon,
but they are confident 1t is ome which reflects consideretion of all of the por-
tinent factors, Hesdless Lo say, thers were differences as to whet weight should
be glven the factars and commromises were necessary., The result, however,
achlaves the purposer for which the Panel was satablished,

As the duly appointed Cheirman and Public Hewber, for the Public Avbitra-
thon Panel, I herchy meke the following

AW AR D
1. It i3 direcimd that the salaries of police officers he increased

retroactive to Apeil 1, 1977, six (&) percent with the differentisls for detective-

Jovenile adde officers vemaining unchanged, as Lollows:
Step

Police Patrolman A0

Police Lieubenarnt | B | ' 15

]

355
Police Captain 17,892

Detective or Juvermile

Adde UFfScer Patrolman 43d 3561 to anmmel salary
Detective o Juvenile

Adde Offieer Lleubtemant  Add 3540 to anmuel salary
Detective Juvenile

Aide Officer Captain Add $771 to arvmal salary



2, It is directed that the salaries of police officers be ingreated
effective Jamwry 1, 1578 Pive (5) percent and that the differentisls for
detective-juvenils alde offloars be inereased as follows:

“tep
1 2 3 4
Police Fatroiman 18,302 13,136 13,970 1"“#%
Polige Iievbenant 16,64
Foldce Captain 18,786
Detective er Juvenile .
Adde Officor Fetrolman AGE 3600 to anmal sslary

Doteniive or Juverdle

Aide Cfficer Liewhenant Adé $720 to anmusl salary
Dobective or Juvemile

£de 2{Ticer Captain’ Add 3840 to ammual salary

2, It is direvied thet anmual longevity poyments be incressed effective

Janwary 1, 1978 as follows:

Jears of Esarvice Amount

10 years, bub lems than 15 yesrs @3@(}1. total

15 yoars bul less than 20 years 25, total

20 wears znd over "539?}_ ua‘bal
N

P V) Ei i)

e ﬁ ' ‘
Robisr g, Stervans
Tha n and Pablic Panel Momber

Reshester, New York
Jum 22’ 19??

STATE OF iEW YCRK )
coomry oF / /Laja i )
On this /%4 day of June 1977, befare me personally came and appeared

S3

3

ROBIRT B, STEVERS to me known and koown to me to be the individual desecrdibed in
and vho exseubed the faregeing instrument and he acknowledged to me that he
axecybad the same,

9
c 4 i Sl N
7 Netary PoRic o

ELIZABETH ZUPO
NOTARY PiBLIC, S74iF OF NEW YORK
T’z i Hiocura

v Lummission Expres iwarce




16~

1 conowrfdissent jin the above awmrd,

-
bate

STATE OF BV YORK ) _

COoIuTY OF VZL/&‘\ZQI/L/ZV

Cn this 23 day of June 1977, before me persomelly came amd appuared
BUGEEE &, OLSZGWA Lo ms knowm and known {o me bo be the individual described
in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged to me that he

aeeeutad the same,

! . -
BRI P IRTE P
N Lt X §
Ty MY Reg. # 463239

Lommmissigy Ex

Pires March g, 39%7

I comcur{déssset in the above award,

é - 2 = -’7 7 4
Tate Jeobert Rossi ’
Bmployee Organization Panel Member

STATE OF 150 YO )

COURTY OF /M/?‘MJ
e
[

Un thimg\g day of June 1977, before me personally came ard appeared

35

ROVEDT T80T to me known and known 4o me bo he the individual deserdibsd in and

whe exsoubed the loregeing instrument and he acknowlsdged to me that he emouted

the same,

(etedd Seip.
< lioteyy P
IZABETH ZUPC

E! >
5 GIRTE OF NWEW SHK

T ngumy Reg. b 400 0.89

v Lomnmssion Lxpires Marce tg



